ORDINANCE

- 9 -

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE REGULATIONS GOVERNING INDIAN LAKE PARK

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Farmington, Iowa, as follows:

- **SECTION 1** That it shall be unlawful for any person to operate any motor vehicle within the confines of Indian Lake Park owned by said City at a rate of speed higher than fifteen (15) miles per hour.
- **SECTION 2** That it shall be unlawful for any person to drive or operate any motor vehicle in Indian Lake Park other than in areas designated for the operation of motor vehicles.
- **SECTION 3** It shall be unlawful for any person to operate a motor vehicle in reckless, careless, or imprudent manner in Indian Lake Park.
- **SECTION 4** It shall be unlawful for any person to destroy or damage any public property within the confines of Indian Lake Park.
- **SECTION 5** It shall be unlawful for any person to destroy or damage any privately owned property other than their own in Indian Lake Park.
- SECTION 6 REMOVED 9/10/15 It shall be unlawful for any person to carry firearms within the confines of Indian Lake Park, except shotguns during duck hunting season and then only with the permission of the Park Custodian or City Council.
- **SECTION 7** It shall be unlawful for any person to build or start any fire in Indian Lake Park other than in fire places provided for that purpose.
- SECTION 8 REMOVED 9/10/15 All of the provisions of Ordinance No. 30 with regard to curfew in the City of Farmington, Iowa, shall be applicable to Indian Lake Park.
- SECTION 9 REMOVED 9/10/15 Written permission for camping or fishing in Indian Lake Park and to excuse the camper or fisherman from the provisions of the curfew law referred to in the last preceding section hereof must be obtained from the Park Custodian.

- **SECTION 10** It shall be unlawful for any person to throw away, dispose or otherwise litter said park with rubbish, debris, or other undesirable substances within the confines of Indian Lake Park other than in receptacles provided for such rubbish, garbage, debris and refuse.
- **SECTION 11** All of the provisions of Ordinance No. 31 with regard to public intoxication in the City of Farmington, Iowa, shall be applicable to Indian Lake Park.
- SECTION 12 Be it further ordained that the violation of any provisions of this Ordinance may be punishable by a fine of not to exceed One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00, or by imprisonment for a period of not to exceed thirty (30) days or both. and/or by imprisonment as provided by the laws of the State of Iowa.
- **SECTION 13** If any section, phrase, or work of this Ordinance be held invalid the same shall not be deemed to affect the validity of any other section, phrase, or word of this Ordinance.
- **SECTION 14** This Ordinance being deemed of immediate importance shall become effective immediately upon its publication as provided by law.

Robert Hambright, Mayor; Attest: Carrie Boyer, Clerk

ORDINANCE 9 – AMENDED AND ADOPTED, FEBRUARY 18, 1980

Reviewed: 5/4/81

AMENDMENT – ORDINANCE 9, SECTIONS 6, 8, 9 and 12

SECTION 6 REMOVED in its entirety

SECTION 8 REMOVED in its entirety

SECTION 9 REMOVED in its entirety

SECTION 12 Be it further ordained that the violation of any provisions of this Ordinance may be punishable for a fine and/or by imprisonment as provided by the laws of the State of Iowa.

First reading of proposed Amendment -8/10/15Second reading with third reading waived -9/10/15Ordinance 9 – Amended and adopted September 10, 2015

> Janet Browning, Mayor ATTEST: Becky L. Fry, City Clerk